

Incorporation Statement for Strepaex Limited

We, the undersigned, hereby declare the incorporation of Strepaex Limited, a company duly registered under the laws of the United Kingdom on the 20th day of August, 2021. Strepaex Limited is established as an investment company, and it operates in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006.

Company Name: Strepaex Limited

Date of Incorporation: August 20, 2021

Registered Office: Office Q, 35 Astbury Road, London, England, SE15 2NL

Company Registration Number: 14545749

Nature of Business:

Strepaex Limited is an investment company engaged in various investment activities, including but not limited to, the acquisition, management, and disposal of financial assets, securities, and investments in both domestic and international markets. The company's primary objective is to generate financial returns for its shareholders through prudent and diversified investment strategies.

Articles of Association:

The company has adopted Articles of Association, which govern its internal regulations and management structure. A copy of the Articles of Association is available for inspection at the registered office of the company.

Registered Office:

The registered office of Strepaex Limited is located at Office Q, 35 Astbury Road, London, England, SE15 2NL. Any official communications and legal documents shall be sent to this address.

Contact Information:

For inquiries and correspondence, Strepaex Limited can be reached at the following contact information:

Registered Office Address: Office Q, 35 Astbury Road, London, England, SE15 2NL

Email Address: support@strepaex.com

This Incorporation Statement is issued pursuant to the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 and is intended to serve as an official record of the establishment of Strepaex Limited as an investment company in the United Kingdom.

